
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINORITY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:809
ANSWERED ON:29.07.2010
MAULANA AZAD EDUCATION FOUNDATION
Kishor Shri Kamal

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of NGOs which have received financial assistance from Maulana Azad Educational Foundation in the country including Uttar Pradesh during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether the Government has received any complaints regarding misutilisation of funds by these NGOs;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether any criteria has been fixed for Madrasas to receive financial assistance from Maulana Azad Educational Foundation;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the names of NGOs which have received financial assistance from Maulana Azad Educational Foundation especially in Bahraich district of Uttar Pradesh?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE), MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS (SALMAN KHURSHID)

(a): 280 Non Government Organizations (NGOs) in the country, including 94 NGOs from Uttar Pradesh, have received financial assistance from the Maulana Azad Education Foundation (MAEF) during the last three years and in the current year. The year-wise break up is as under:

Sr.No. Year No. of NGOs that No. of NGOs that
   received financial received financial assistance
   assistance from MAEF from MAEF in Uttar Pradesh
   in the Country

1. 2007-08   51   26
2. 2008-09   124   36
3. 2009-10   105   32
4. 2010-11   0   0
 (as on 30.06.2010)

(b): No, Madam.

(c): Does not arise

(d): No, Madam. MAEF does not provide any financial assistance to Madarsas.

(e): Does not arise.

(f): The names of NGOs that have received financial assistance from the MAEF are available in the website of the Foundation i.e.
www.maef.nic.in. The NGOs that received financial assistance from the MAEF in the Bahraich District of UP are:

(i) Usmania Educational Forum, Nanpara, Distt. Bahraich (UP),

(ii) Madarsa Milli Islamic School, Jarwal Town, Distt. Bahraich (UP).
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